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Independent Auditor’s Report 

Board of Directors 
United Way of Broward County, Inc.
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of United Way of Broward County, Inc. 
(the Organization), which are comprised of the statements of financial position as of 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash 
flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Organization as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent 
of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 
financial statements are issued or available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but 
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when 
it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a
going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audits. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as 
a whole. The accompanying supplementary schedules as noted in the table of contents, as 
required by Chapter 65E-14, Florida Administrative Code, are presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements. The accompanying 
schedule of expenditures of federal awards as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations 
(CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements 
for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of 
the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived 
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from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audits of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with GAAS. In our opinion, the 
information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a 
whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
January 21, 2026, on our consideration of the Organization's internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
January 21, 2026 
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June 30, 2025 2024

Assets

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,443,201$   3,215,753$   
Investments 14,474,151 15,978,571
Contributions receivable, net 2,279,082 2,158,556
Grants receivable 2,514,277 2,583,976
Prepaid expenses and other assets 67,994 134,196

Total Current Assets 20,778,705 24,071,052

Contributions receivable, net of current portion -  85,000
Land, buildings and equipment, net 9,399,998 6,639,165
Beneficial interests in assets held by others 1,174,609 1,114,737

Total Assets 31,353,312$ 31,909,954$   

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,387,959$   3,288,211$   
Approved allocations payable 5,478,670     5,440,563
Donor designations payable 265,458      165,531
Refundable advances 1,468,165     1,142,192
Line of credit 2,350,000     1,500,000  

Total Current Liabilities 11,950,252  11,536,497  

Affordable housing loan commitment 187,500  1,250,000  

Total Liabilities 12,137,752  12,786,497  

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions 17,255,227 16,949,475
With donor restrictions 1,960,333 2,173,982  

Total Net Assets 19,215,560  19,123,457  

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 31,353,312$ 31,909,954$   

     See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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Years Ended June 30,

Without donor With donor Without donor With donor
restrictions restrictions Total restrictions restrictions Total

Revenues
Annual campaign contributions 9,488,131$   53,000$  9,541,131$   10,517,856$  10,517,856$  
 Less: donor designations (794,164)  - (794,164) (940,775)  - (940,775) 
 Less: provision for uncollectible contributions (500,000)  - (500,000) (631,051)  - (631,051) 

Net Annual Campaign Contributions 8,193,967 53,000  8,246,967  8,946,030 - 8,946,030 

Federal, state and private grants 21,250,006 - 21,250,006 18,945,973  - 18,945,973 
Legacies and bequests 442,988 - 442,988 1,016,772  - 1,016,772 
Investment income, net 1,810,595 112,392  1,922,987 2,128,046  94,442  2,222,488 
Program income 304,207 - 304,207 187,965  -  187,965 

Special events, net of direct expenses 
  of $681,722 and $658,733, respectively 550,408 - 550,408 496,256  -  496,256  
Net assets released from restrictions 379,041  (379,041)  - 308,207  (308,207)  -  

Total Revenues 32,931,212 (213,649)  32,717,563 32,029,249 (213,765)  31,815,484

Expenses
Allocations and contracted program services:

Funds allocated to member agencies 5,310,434 - 5,310,434 5,039,596 - 5,039,596 
Contracted program services 16,414,650  - 16,414,650 17,714,816 - 17,714,816 

Functional expenses:
Program services 7,178,324 - 7,178,324 6,262,500 - 6,262,500 
Support services:

Fundraising and donor relations 1,920,965  - 1,920,965 1,974,660  - 1,974,660 
Management and general 1,801,087  - 1,801,087 1,618,683  - 1,618,683 

Total Expenses 32,625,460 - 32,625,460 32,610,255 - 32,610,255 

Change in Net Assets 305,752 (213,649)  92,103  (581,006) (213,765)  (794,771)  

Net Assets, beginning of year 16,949,475  2,173,982  19,123,457  17,530,481  2,387,747  19,918,228  

Net Assets, end of year 17,255,227$   1,960,333$   19,215,560$   16,949,475$   2,173,982$   19,123,457$   

2025 2024

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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Year Ended June 30, 2025

Program Fundraising and Management 
Functions Services Donor Relations and General Total

Funds allocated to member agencies 5,310,434$      -$  -$  5,310,434$   
Contracted program services 16,414,650 - -  16,414,650

Total Allocation Expenses 21,725,084  -  -  21,725,084  

Salaries and Related Expenses
Salaries and wages 4,727,635 1,089,452  1,160,886  6,977,973  
Employee benefits and payroll taxes 753,032 191,102  180,602  1,124,736  

Total Salaries and Related Expenses 5,480,667  1,280,554  1,341,488  8,102,709  

Professional fees 120,488 27,256  87,173  234,917  
Conferences and outreach events 121,877 74,050  10,012  205,939  
National and state affiliations 247,299 57,781  65,712  370,792  
Advertising and awareness 140,474 77,687  17,317  235,478  
Equipment rental and maintenance 73,290 5,592  7,000  85,882  
Printing and publications 28,368  151,459  6,240  186,067  
Occupancy 309,804 45,050  37,541  392,395  
Insurance 248,672 37,432  39,213  325,317  
Supplies 48,686 9,790  6,129  64,605  
Telephone 63,663 9,716  9,733  83,112  
Travel 43,979 18,152  15,808  77,939  
Postage and shipping 2,457 568  6,366  9,391  
Interest expense 90,289  21,087  22,090  133,466  
Other expenses 14,789  9,109  49,530  73,428  

Total Functional Expenses Before Depreciation 7,034,802  1,825,283  1,721,352  10,581,437  

Depreciation 143,522 95,682  79,735  318,939  

Total Functional Expenses 7,178,324 1,920,965  1,801,087  10,900,376  

Total Expenses 28,903,408$    1,920,965$   1,801,087$   32,625,460$   

Supporting Services

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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Year Ended June 30, 2024
Program Fundraising and Management 

Functions Services Donor Relations and General Total

Funds allocated to member agencies 5,039,596$       -$  -$  5,039,596$           
Contracted program services 17,714,816 - - 17,714,816

Total Allocation Expenses 22,754,412       - - 22,754,412           

Salaries and Related Expenses
Salaries and wages 4,235,251 1,198,352           1,090,038         6,523,641       
Employee benefits and payroll taxes 712,545 218,744              184,678            1,115,967       

Total Salaries and Related Expenses 4,947,796         1,417,096           1,274,716         7,639,608             

Professional fees 127,780 33,679 77,717              239,176 
Conferences and outreach events 123,598 55,464 11,580              190,642 
National and state affiliations 157,792 45,193 40,652              243,637 
Advertising and awareness 98,023 81,639 8,506 188,168 
Equipment rental and maintenance 54,895 6,934 6,303 68,132 
Printing and publications 10,187              154,922              1,639 166,748 
Occupancy 205,346 23,646 19,705              248,697 
Insurance 193,666 34,843 31,342              259,851 
Supplies 63,797 5,982 9,036 78,815 
Telephone 58,960 11,221 10,093              80,274 
Travel 61,189 18,877 16,056              96,122 
Postage and shipping 2,894 822 1,574 5,290 
Interest expense 53,402              15,295 13,757              82,454 
Other expenses 5,259 3,770 41,611              50,640 

Total Functional Expenses Before Depreciation 6,164,584         1,909,383           1,564,287         9,638,254             

Depreciation 97,916 65,277 54,396              217,589 

Total Functional Expenses 6,262,500 1,974,660           1,618,683         9,855,843             

Total Expenses 29,016,912$     1,974,660$          1,618,683$       32,610,255$         

Supporting Services

  See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 



United Way of Broward County, Inc. 

Statements of Cash Flows 

11 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Change in net assets 92,103$   (794,771)$   

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
 to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation 318,939  217,589  
Provision for uncollectible contributions 500,000  631,051  
Contributed securities (76,899)  (78,003)  
Proceeds from sales of contributed investments 77,603  75,893  
Realized gains on sale of investments, net (147,473)  (84,648)  
Unrealized gains on investments, net (1,114,279)  (1,393,773)  
Unrealized gains on assets held by others, net (112,392)  (94,442)  

(Increase) decrease in operating assets:
Contributions receivable (535,526)  (752,906)  
Grants receivable 69,699  (183,785)  
Prepaid expenses and other assets 66,202  (72,646)  
Beneficial interests in assets held by others 52,520  54,227  

(Decrease) increase in operating liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (900,252)  1,240,403  
Approved allocations payable 38,107  281,076  
Donor designations payable 99,927  (26,417)  
Refundable advances 325,973  234,023  
Affordable housing loan commitment (1,062,500)  (750,000)  

Net Cash Used In Operating Activities (2,308,248)  (1,497,129) 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Purchase of investments (4,482,334)  (14,261,365)  
Proceeds from sale of investments 7,247,802  18,746,046  
Purchases of land, building and equipment (3,079,772)  (3,891,940)  

Net Cash (Used In) Provided By Investing Activities (314,304)  592,741  

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Proceeds from line of credit 1,850,000  1,500,000  
Payments on line of credit (1,000,000)  (1,460,663)  

Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities 850,000  39,337  

Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (1,772,552)  (865,051)  

Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of year 3,215,753  4,080,804  

Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of year 1,443,201$   3,215,753$   

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information:

Cash paid for interest 145,587$   70,293$   

 See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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1. General 
 
United Way of Broward County, Inc. (the “Organization”) is a volunteer-driven, not-for-profit 
organization whose mission is to focus and unite the entire community to create change in the 
community impact areas of education, income and health. The Organization was incorporated in 
the State of Florida in 1976. Revenues are derived principally from contributions that are received 
from year-round fundraising activities that the Organization conducts via direct solicitation to 
individual and corporate donors as well as from fundraising events. 
 
During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization incurred an increase in net assets 
of approximately $92,000 and a decrease in net assets of approximately $795,000, respectively. The 
Organization incurred additional program service expenses during fiscal years 2025 and 2024 partly 
as a result of the Organization’s planned use of the unrestricted gift received during the year ended 
June 30, 2021 from philanthropist, MacKenzie Scott, of $20 million. The planned use of this gift was 
fully completed during the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The Organization prepares its financial statements on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). 
 
Basis of Presentation  
 
Net assets, revenues, gains and losses are classified into two classes of net assets based on existence 
or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. The two classes of net asset categories are as follows: 
 
Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions 
and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization. 
These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization's management and the Board of 
Directors. 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and 
grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions 
of the Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, 
whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. Donor restricted 
contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction 
expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without 
donor restrictions in the accompanying Statements of Activities. 
 
Accounting Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure 
of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of public 
support, revenues, allocations, and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ 
from those amounts. 
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Concentrations of Credit and Market Risk 

Financial instruments which potentially expose the Organization to concentrations of credit and 
market risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, investments, and receivables.  

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk 
consist of deposit accounts. The Organization maintains deposits at financial institutions in South 
Florida which are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) in accordance with 
current regulations, which provides for insurance up to $250,000. The Organization generally limits 
exposure by placing deposits with what it believes to be high quality financial institutions. However, 
at times, balances in these accounts may be excess of insured amounts. As of June 30, 2025 and 
2024, the Organization held approximately $584,000 and $1,472,000, respectively, in cash and cash 
equivalents exceeding the FDIC-insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses on 
its cash and cash equivalents. 

Investments 

The Organization has investment accounts at financial institutions that are not insured by the FDIC. 
As of June 30, 2025, and 2024, the Organization had approximately $14,474,000 and $15,979,000, 
respectively, of such investment accounts. Management believes that the risk of loss with respect 
to maintaining these accounts with the financial institutions has been limited by selecting high 
quality institutions with which to do business. The Organization has an investment policy and utilizes 
management oversight, and periodically reviews its investment portfolios to monitor these risks. 

Contributions and Grants Receivables 

Concentrations of credit risk with respect to contributions and grants receivables are believed to 
be limited due to the Organization’s large number of donors and well established federal, state, 
and private granting agencies. Contribution and grant receivable balances are unsecured. As of June 
30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization had two granting agencies that accounted for approximately 
$1,975,000 and $2,292,000 or 79% and 89% of grants receivable, respectively. As of June 30, 2025 
and 2024, the Organization had one donor who accounted for approximately $1,523,000 and 
$1,398,000, or 53% and 47% of gross contributions receivable, respectively. The Organization 
maintains allowances for potential losses, which are based on amounts estimated to be uncollectible 
based on historical experience and any specific collection issues that management has identified.  

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Organization considers all highly liquid investments held at financial institutions with a maturity 
of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.  

Investments and Fair Value 

Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in 
debt securities are valued at their fair values in the accompanying Statements of Financial Position. 
The fair value of financial instruments is determined by reference to various market data and other 
valuation techniques, as appropriate. Fair value estimates involve uncertainties and matters of 
significant judgment regarding interest rates, credit risk, prepayments, and other factors, especially 
in the absence of broad markets for particular instruments. Changes in assumptions or in market 
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conditions could significantly affect the estimates. The carrying amount of all financial assets and 
liabilities approximates fair value. 

Realized and unrealized gains and losses, interest, dividends, and investment fees arising from the 
period are included within net investment income, in the period in which they occur, in the 
accompanying Statements of Activities. Investment income that is limited to specific uses by donor 
restrictions is reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions are 
met in the same reporting period as the income is recognized.  

Cash and cash equivalents held within the investment portfolio is presented with cash and cash 
equivalents on the accompanying Statements of Financial Position as they are for short-term 
operational use.  

Contributions and Grants Receivable 

Contributions receivable are promises to give from various donors that are considered unconditional. 
Contributions receivable primarily consist of pledges made during annual giving campaign appeals 
and are presented net of the allowance for doubtful accounts. Unconditional promises to give that 
are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at their net realizable value. 
Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at 
the present value of estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed 
using risk free interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are received.  

Contributions receivable are considered past due when the pledge payment period has passed. An 
allowance is recorded for each campaign year based on management’s evaluation of outstanding 
pledges. This estimation takes into consideration current economic factors applied to the gross 
campaign, historical trends, and past history with specific funding sources. Actual results could vary 
from the estimate. Once the likelihood of collecting receivables is determined to be remote, 
management writes off the specific account balance and relieves any related allowance. The 
allowance for uncollectible contributions receivable as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 amounted to 
approximately $608,000 and $903,000, respectively.  

Grants receivable at year end represent expenditures and/or units of service performed, which have 
not yet been reimbursed by the granting agency. Management analyzes, on an ongoing basis, 
outstanding accounts individually to determine if an allowance for doubtful accounts is required. 
Account balances are charged off against the allowance after all means of collection have been 
exhausted and the potential for recovery is considered remote. Management determined that an 
allowance for doubtful accounts related to grants receivable was not deemed necessary as of June 
30, 2025 and 2024. 

Revenue Recognition 

The Organization recognizes revenue based on the existence or absence of an exchange transaction 
(defined as a reciprocal transaction). For transactions that represent nonreciprocal transfers and do 
not represent the sale of goods or services, the Organization applies Not-for-Profit Entities: 
Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities (ASC 958). Under ASC 958, revenue 
is recognized upon notification of the contribution and satisfaction of all conditions, if applicable.  

For exchange transactions, the Organization applies Revenue from Contracts with Customers (ASC 
606). Under ASC 606, revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of promised goods or 
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services in the amount that reflects consideration the entity is entitled to receive in exchange for 
those goods or services. 
 
Revenue from non-reciprocal transactions consist of the following: 
 
Annual Campaign and Legacy and Bequest Contributions 
     
The majority of the Organization’s activities are supported by contributions from corporations, 
employers/employees of for-profit and non-profit entities, individuals, public and private 
foundations.  
 
Transfers of cash, other assets, or settlement of liabilities that are both voluntary and nonreciprocal 
are recognized as contributions. Contributions may either be conditional or unconditional. A 
contribution is considered conditional when the donor imposes both a barrier and a right of return. 
Conditional contributions are recognized as revenue on the date all donor-imposed barriers are 
overcome or explicitly waived by the donor. Barriers may include specific and measurable outcomes, 
limitations on the performance of an activity and other stipulations related to the contribution. A 
donor has a right of return of any assets transferred or a right of release of its obligation to transfer 
any assets in the event the Organization fails to overcome one or more barriers. Assets received 
before the barrier is overcome are accounted for as refundable advances within the accompanying 
Statements of Financial Position. 
 
Unconditional contributions may or may not be subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Donor-
imposed restrictions limit the use of the donated assets but are less specific than donor-imposed 
conditions. Contributions received and unconditional promises to give are measured at their fair 
values and are reported as an increase in net assets. The Organization reports gifts of cash and other 
assets as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations about the use of the donated 
assets, or if they are designated as support for future periods.  
 
When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose 
restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without 
donor restrictions and reported in the Statements of Activities as net assets released from 
restrictions. Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period 
in which received are reported as net assets without donor restrictions. 
 
Contributions of assets other than cash are recorded at the estimated fair value at the date of 
receipt. 
 
At times, the Organization accepts cash or other financial assets from donors and agrees to transfer 
those assets to a specified qualified beneficiary, which the Organization refers to as donor 
designations. The Organization, as an intermediary, recognizes the fair value of those assets as a 
liability to the specified beneficiary concurrent with the recognition of the assets received from the 
donor. Designations to specific not-for-profit organizations other than the Organization are 
reflected as annual campaign contributions raised during the year offset by the donor designations 
to arrive at net annual campaign contributions. Donor designations that were pledged for the years 
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 are approximately $794,000 and $941,000, respectively, and are not 
included in net revenues. The assets and liabilities related to these designations are included in 
cash or contributions receivable and donor designations payable in the accompanying Statements of 
Financial Position. 
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The Organization had one donor that represented approximately 34% and 30% of total annual 
campaign contributions presented in the accompanying Statements of Activities for the years ended 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

Federal, State, and Private Grant Revenue 

The Organization receives a significant portion of its revenues from government and private grant 
contracts to serve the public. The amounts received under these grants and contracts are designated 
for specific purposes by the granting agencies and conditional upon the incurrence of allowable 
qualifying expenses. Revenue is recognized when the Organization has incurred allowable qualifying 
expenses as defined by the individual grants and contracts satisfying the required conditions. 

Revenue from exchange transactions consist of the following: 

Special Event Revenue 

The Organization conducts special events in which a portion of the gross proceeds paid by the 
participant represents payment for the direct cost of the benefits received by the participant at the 
event, the exchange component, and a portion represents a contribution to the Organization. Unless 
a verifiable objective means exists to demonstrate otherwise, the fair value of meals and 
entertainment provided at special events is measured at the actual cost to the Organization. The 
contribution component is the excess of the gross proceeds over the fair value of the direct donor 
benefit. The direct costs of the special events, which ultimately benefit the donor rather than the 
Organization, are recorded as costs of direct donor benefits in the accompanying Statements of 
Activities. Revenue is recognized when the event occurs. 

Beneficial Interests in Assets Held by Others 

Beneficial interests in assets held by others represents investments in perpetual trusts held by the 
Community Foundation of Broward Inc. (the Foundation), in the name of the Organization. As of 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, the fair value of these funds was approximately $1,175,000 and $1,115,000, 
respectively; of these funds, approximately $1,001,000 is restricted in perpetuity. The net income 
of the funds is required to be distributed at least annually to the Organization and is to be used to 
support the operating activities of the Organization. 

Land, Buildings and Equipment, Net 

Land, buildings, and equipment are recorded at cost at the date of purchase, or, if contributed, the 
fair value at the date of donation. Contributions of property with donor-imposed stipulations 
regarding how long the contributed assets must be used are recorded as net assets with donor 
restrictions; otherwise, the contributions are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions. The 
Organization capitalizes all expenditures for land, buildings, and equipment in excess of $10,000 
and all expenditures for repairs, maintenance, renewals and betterments that materially prolong 
the useful lives of the related assets. When assets are sold or retired, the cost and related 
accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and a gain or loss, if any, is recognized. 
Repairs and maintenance that do not prolong the useful life, are charged to expense as incurred. 
Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of various 
classes of depreciable assets as follows: 
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Useful Life

Buildings and improvements 10 to 30 years
Furniture, equipment and software 5 years  

 
The carrying value of long-lived assets is reviewed if the facts and circumstances, such as significant 
declines in revenues, earnings or cash flows or material adverse changes in the operating climate, 
indicate that they may be impaired. 
 
If any impairment in the value of the long-lived assets is indicated, the carrying value of the long-
lived assets is adjusted to reflect such impairment based on the fair value of the impaired assets or 
an estimate of fair value based on discounted cash flows. Management determined that there was 
no impairment of long-lived assets during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Donated Services 
 
A substantial number of volunteers have donated significant amounts of their time to the 
Organization’s fund-raising campaigns. The value of these services has not been reflected in the 
accompanying financial statements since the services do not require specialized skills, and hence, 
do not meet the criteria for recognition under U.S. GAAP. 
 
Allocations to Member Agencies 
 
Annually, the Board of Directors decides which not-for-profit agencies will receive funding from the 
Organization. The Board of Directors’ decisions are based on an evaluation of the funding requests 
from the various agencies and the availability of net assets without donor restrictions. Once the 
Board of Directors has determined and approved the allocation amounts and the designated 
agencies, the liability and the related expense is recorded. 
 
Donor Designations Payable 
 
Donor designations payable at June 30, 2025 and 2024, are approximately $265,000 and $166,000, 
respectively. Partner agencies receiving designations from the Organization’s donors are charged 
an administrative fee based upon amounts received in accordance with United Way Worldwide 
guidelines. Administrative fees of up to 10% of the amounts designated, subject to certain 
limitations, are netted against donor designations. 
 
Refundable Advances  
 
Monies received in advance that are not recognized because the conditions to recognize revenue 
have not been substantially met or explicitly waived are considered refundable advances and are 
recorded as liabilities. In addition, monies received in advance from special events that are 
considered exchange transactions are deferred to the applicable period.  
 
Refundable advances at June 30, 2025 and 2024 were approximately $1,468,000 and $1,142,000, 
respectively. 
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Affordable Housing Loan Commitment 

The Organization’s programmatic loan commitment is accounted for under the inherent contribution 
approach, in which the Organization voluntarily transfers assets or performs services for another 
entity in exchange for no assets or for assets of substantially lower value. Under this approach, the 
loan commitment is recorded as a contribution expense since it is unconditional, has no stated 
interest rate and the possibility of repayment is remote. See Note 8. 

Allocations of Functional Expenses 

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a 
functional basis in the accompanying Statements of Activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been 
allocated among the programs and support services benefited. Expenses that can be directly 
identified with the program or supporting service are reported as expenses of those functional areas. 
Other expenses are allocated among program and supporting services based on a pro-rata estimate 
of utilization. Personnel expenses are allocated on the basis of estimated time and effort. 

Income Taxes 

The Organization is exempt from income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the U.S. Internal Revenue 
Code and from state income taxes under similar provisions in the Florida Income Tax Code. The 
Organization currently has no unrelated business income. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes 
has been recorded as of June 30, 2025 and 2024.  

The Organization has not taken an uncertain tax position that would require provision of a liability 
under Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 740, 
Income Taxes. Under ASC 740, an organization must recognize the financial statement effects of a 
tax position taken for tax return purposes when it is more likely than not that the position will not 
be sustained upon examination by a taxing authority. The Organization does not believe there are 
any material uncertain tax positions and, accordingly, no amounts were recognized in the financial 
statement effects for unrecognized tax positions for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.  

The Organization has filed for, and received, income tax exemptions in the jurisdictions where it is 
required to do so. Additionally, the Organization has filed IRS Form 990, as required, and all other 
applicable returns in jurisdictions where it is required. The U.S. Federal jurisdiction is the major 
tax jurisdiction where the Organization files income tax returns. The Organization is generally no 
longer subject to U.S. Federal or State examinations by tax authorities for years before 2022. 

Leases 

At its inception, the Organization determines whether an arrangement is or contains a lease. A lease 
exists when a contract conveys to the customer the right to control the use of identified property, 
plant or equipment for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The definition of a lease 
embodies two conditions: (i) there is an identified asset in the contract that is land or a depreciable 
asset (i.e., property, plant and equipment), and (ii) the customer has the right to control the use 
of the identified asset. Contracts containing a lease are further evaluated for classification as an 
operating or finance lease where the Organization is a lessee, or as an operating, sales-type or 
direct financing lease where the Organization is a lessor, based on their terms.  
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The Organization recognizes a right-of use (“ROU”) asset and lease liability for all leases with a 
term longer than 12 months, including renewals options reasonably certain to be exercised. ROU 
assets represent the Organization’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term. Lease 
liabilities represent the Organization’s obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease 
and are measured based on the present value of remaining lease payments over the lease term, 
discounted at the appropriate rate. 
 
After an analysis of all the agreements, the Organization concluded it did not have any agreements 
as lessee or lessor that fell under FASB ASC 842, Leases. The Organization leases rental units from 
third parties under short-term non-cancellable lease agreements with a lease term of 12 months or 
less and do not include an option to purchase or renew the underlying asset that was reasonably 
certain to be exercised. The leases expire at various dates throughout the fiscal period ended June 
30, 2026. The Organization assessed the lease classification and concluded the leases met the 
requirements for the short-term lease exception and therefore were not recorded. The Organization 
subleases these rental units to third parties, as part of current ongoing programs, at discounted 
rates and for a term of 12 months or less. Additionally, the Organization owns apartment buildings, 
which it leases to third parties under similar short-term arrangements. There was no significant 
lease expense or lease income during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. Lease income 
recorded as program income in the accompanying Statement of Activities was approximately 
$304,000 and $188,000 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
3. Liquidity and Availability of Resources 
 

The Organization maintains an informal policy of structuring its financial assets to be available as 
general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. The Organization engages qualified 
third-party investment advisors to invest excess cash net of working capital in instruments as 
stipulated under the Investment Policy. The policy is reviewed annually by the Finance Committee. 
Market performance is monitored continuously, including review of quarterly reports and watch list 
of invested funds. Furthermore, the Executive Committee as well as the Board of Directors review 
the Statements of Financial Position and Statements of Activities results periodically. In managing 
its liquidity needs in accordance with policies established by the Board of Directors, the 
Organization’s investment managers invest largely in mutual funds, equities and fixed income 
securities which are considered highly liquid as there are no preventative lockups or restrictions and 
can be readily liquidated to cover operating needs. The Organization’s financial assets available 
within one year of the accompanying Statements of Financial Position date for general expenditures 
as of June 30 are as follows: 
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June 30, 2025 2024

Cash and cash equivalents 1,443,201$   3,215,753$   
Investments 14,474,151  15,978,571  
Contributions receivable, net 2,279,082  2,243,556  
Grants receivable 2,514,277  2,583,976  

Total Financial Assets 20,710,711  24,021,856  

Less: amounts not available to be used within one year:
Donor restricted programs 785,723  924,244  
Long-term pledge -  85,000 
Line of credit 2,350,000  1,500,000  

Total Financial Assets not Available to be Used 

 within One Year 3,135,723  2,509,244  

Financial Assets Available to Meet General
 Expenditures within One Year 17,574,988$    21,512,612$   

4. Investments and Fair Value Measurements

FASB ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures provides the framework for measuring fair 
value.  That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation 
techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted 
prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest 
priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements).  

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as follows: 

• Level 1 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical
assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access.

• Level 2 Inputs to the valuation methodology include:
• quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
• quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
• Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
• Inputs that are derived principally from observable market data by correlation or

other means.
If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be
observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

• Level 3     Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair
   value measurement 

The asset or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the 
lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques 
should maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 
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The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. 
There have been no changes in the methodologies used at June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Equity securities: Quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the 
Organization has the ability to access. 
 
Fixed income securities and commodities: The investment managers price these investments using 
nationally recognized pricing services. Some of these securities are not traded on a daily basis, 
therefore, the pricing services prepare estimates of fair value measurements for these securities 
using proprietary applications, which include available relevant market information such as 
benchmarking similar securities. These investments are classified as Level 2. 
 
Beneficial interests in assets held by others: Fair value is derived principally from inputs that are 
not observable. The Organization calculates the investment value using its respective interest in 
the pooled funds. 
 
The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of 
net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Organization believes 
its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent, the use of different methodologies and 
assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different 
fair value measurement at the reporting date.  
 
The following tables sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization’s 
investments at fair value as of June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

Quoted Prices
In Active Significant Other Significant Other

Markets for Observable Unobservable
Identical Assets Inputs Inputs

Description June 30, 2025 (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Fixed income:
  Bond mutual funds 986,990$          -$                 986,990$              -$                      
  Corporate and other government securities 4,009,940        262,431            3,747,509             -                       
  International securities 59,691             -                   59,691                  -                       
Equity securities:
  U.S. large cap 6,100,047        6,100,047         -                       -                       
  U.S. mid cap 938,648           938,648            -                       -                       
  U.S. small cap 639,649           639,649            -                       -                       
  Internationally developed 1,391,804        1,391,804         -                       -                       
Commodities 347,382           -                   347,382                -                       

Total Investments 14,474,151$   9,332,579$     5,141,572$         -$                     

Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Others 1,174,609$     -$                 -$                    1,174,609$          

Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2025
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Quoted Prices
In Active Significant Other Significant Other

Markets for Observable Unobservable
Identical Assets Inputs Inputs

Description June 30, 2024 (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Fixed income:
  Bond mutual funds 537,502$  -$  537,502$  -$  
  U.S. government agencies 459,566 - 459,566 - 
  Corporate and other government securities 6,634,611        452,333 6,182,278 - 
  International securities 82,140 - 82,140 - 
Equity securities:
  U.S. large cap 5,450,074        5,450,074         - - 
  U.S. mid cap 703,343 703,343 - - 
  U.S. small cap 557,136 557,136 - - 
  Internationally developed 1,180,891        1,180,891         - - 
Commodities 373,308 - 373,308 - 

Total Investments 15,978,571$   8,343,777$     7,634,794$         -$  

Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Others 1,114,737$     -$  -$  1,114,737$  

Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2024

The following tables present additional information about Level 3 assets measured at fair value. 
Both observable and unobservable inputs may be used to determine the fair value of positions that 
the Organization has classified within the Level 3 category. As a result, the gains and losses for 
assets within the Level 3 category may include changes in fair value that were attributable to both 
observable (e.g., changes in market interest rates) and unobservable (e.g., changes in unobservable 
long-dated volatilities) inputs.  

Changes in Level 3 assets measured at fair value for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as 
follows: 

Beginning Investment Investment Amount Appropriated
Balance Fees Earnings for Expenditures Total

Beneficial interest
 in assets held by others 1,114,737$   (20,326)$       132,718$      (52,520)$  1,174,609$    

Fair Value Measurements during the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Beginning Investment Investment Amount Appropriated
Balance Fees Earnings for Expenditures Total

Beneficial interest
 in assets held by others 1,074,522$   (18,725)$       113,167$      (54,227)$  1,114,737$    

Fair Value Measurements during the Year Ended June 30, 2024
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Investment income, net, is comprised of the following: 
 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Interest and dividends 548,843$        -$               548,843$         
Realized gain, net 147,473          -                 147,473           
Unrealized gain, net 1,114,279       112,392          1,226,671        

Total Investment Income, Net 1,810,595$   112,392$      1,922,987$    

Year Ended June 30, 2025

 
 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Interest, dividends 649,625$      -$             649,625$        
Realized gain, net 84,648          -               84,648           
Unrealized gain, net 1,393,773     94,442          1,488,215      

Total Investment Income, Net 2,128,046$ 94,442$      2,222,488$   

Year Ended June 30, 2024

 
 
5. Contributions Receivable, Net 
 
Contributions receivable, net are as follows: 
 
June 30, 2025 2024

Contributions receivable due in less than one year 2,886,810$     3,061,534$     
Contributions receivable due in one to three years -                   85,000           

Total Contributions Receivable 2,886,810       3,146,534       

Less: Allowance for uncollectible contributions receivable (607,728)         (902,978)        

Total Contributions Receivable, Net 2,279,082       2,243,556       

Less: Contributions receivable - non-current -                   (85,000)          

Contributions Receivable - Current Portion 2,279,082$     2,158,556$      
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6. Land, Buildings and Equipment, Net

Land, buildings and equipment, net, consisted of the following: 

June 30, 2025 2024

Land 1,786,500$     1,193,500$       
Buildings and improvements 9,814,665 7,470,358
Furniture, equipment and software 659,863 2,061,553

12,261,028     10,725,411       

Less: accumulated depreciation (2,861,030) (4,086,246)

Land, Buildings and Equipment, Net 9,399,998$     6,639,165$       

7. Line of Credit

On August 5, 2023, the Organization entered into a line of credit agreement with a lender to secure 
working capital and finance the acquisition of a property in Fort Lauderdale. This agreement 
provides a line of credit with a borrowing capacity of up to $3,000,000. The line of credit is 
structured as a demand loan, repayable immediately upon request by the lender, and does not have 
an expiration date. 

Interest on the line of credit is based on the Bloomberg Short Term Bank Yield Daily Floating Rate 
plus 1.75% (6.25% and 7.14% at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively). Loans shall be in a minimum 
amount of $25,000 and any loans, the proceeds of which are used by the Organization to pay interest 
on other outstanding loans (collectively, the “Interest Coverage Loans”), may be in amounts of less 
than $25,000. As of June 30, 2025, the Organization does not have any Interest Coverage Loans. The 
Organization may prepay the principal amount outstanding at any time, together with all accrued 
and unpaid interest. The line of credit is collateralized by cash and securities held by the lender as 
agent or custodian under an agreement for custody, safekeeping, investment management, 
investment advisory, or similar services. 

As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the outstanding balance on the line of credit was  $2,350,000 and 
$1,500,000, respectively. Interest expense for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was 
approximately $133,000 and $82,000, respectively.  

8. Affordable Housing Loan Commitment

In October 2022, the Organization committed to lending $2,000,000 to an unrelated third party to 
fund a construction of a multifamily affordable housing project. The loan is for a period of thirty 
years, requires no principal payments during the term, and has 0% interest. The loan is secured by 
a mortgage lien and security interest in the property where the housing project will be located. As 
of June 30, 2025, the loan has been fully paid out. As of June 30, 2024, the outstanding balance on 
the loan was $500,000. 
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In December 2023, the Organization committed to lending $750,000 to an unrelated third party to 
fund a construction of a multifamily affordable housing project. The loan is for a period of thirty 
years, requires no principal payments during the term, and has 0% interest. The loan is secured by 
a mortgage lien and security interest in the property where the housing project will be located. As 
of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the outstanding amount of the loan was $187,500 and $750,000, 
respectively. 

The Organization has assessed these loans, and they were accounted for under the inherent 
contribution approach and recorded as a contribution expense. For the year ended June 30, 2024, 
this expense amounted to $750,000 and is included within “Contracted program services” under 
program services expenses within the accompanying Statement of Functional Expenses.  

9. Net Assets

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following: 

June 30, 2025 2024

Business council on homelessness 251,514$           438,919$          
Accumulated earnings on endowment 173,982             114,110           
Restricted for future periods 534,210 620,326 

959,706             1,173,355        

Restricted endowment in perpetuity (Note 10) 1,000,627          1,000,627 

Total Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 1,960,333$        2,173,982$       

Net assets released from restrictions due to satisfaction of time and purpose were as follows: 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024

Program restrictions - homelessness, general 244,041$           308,207$          
Other - long-term pledge 135,000 - 

379,041$           308,207$          

10. Endowment

The Organization’s endowment consists of funds established for a variety of purposes related to the 
Organization’s mission and programs. As required by U.S. GAAP, net assets associated with 
endowment funds, including quasi-endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence 
or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 

The State of Florida adopted the Florida Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act 
(“FUPMIFA”). The Organization has interpreted the FUPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the 
fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent 
explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization 
classifies perpetual gifts as net assets with donor restrictions: (a) the original value of gifts donated 
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to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent 
endowment and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the 
direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. 
The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund not held in perpetuity is classified 
as net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the 
Organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by FUPMIFA. 

Also included in net assets with donor restrictions is accumulated appreciation on donor restricted 
endowment funds which are available for expenditure in a manner consistent with the standard of 
prudence prescribed by the FUPMIFA, and deficiencies associated with funds where the value of the 
fund has fallen below the original value of the gift. 

The beneficial interests in assets held by the Community Foundation of Broward, Inc. (the 
Foundation) represent the Organization’s endowment assets. The assets are invested by the 
Foundation in accordance with the investment policy and strategy of the Foundation. The 
Foundation evaluates the spending rate periodically in light of the estimated long-term results from 
investments, fees, expenses and the effects of inflation.  

As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, endowment net assets consist of the following: 

Summary of Endowment Net Assets at June 30, 2025:

 Without Donor  With Donor 
 Restrictions  Restrictions Total

Original donor restricted gifts in perpetuity -$  1,000,627$     1,000,627$      
Accumulated earnings  - 173,982 173,982           

-$  1,174,609$   1,174,609$    

Summary of Endowment Net Assets at June 30, 2024:

 Without Donor  With Donor 
 Restrictions  Restrictions Total

Original donor restricted gifts in perpetuity -$  1,000,627$     1,000,627$      
Accumulated earnings  - 114,110 114,110           

-$  1,114,737$   1,114,737$    
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Changes to endowment net assets for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment Net Assets, June 30, 2024 -$  1,114,737$     1,114,737$      

Unrealized gains - 132,718 132,718           
Investment fees - (20,326) (20,326)           
Appropriated for expenditures - (52,520) (52,520)           

Endowment Net Assets, June 30, 2025 -$  1,174,609$   1,174,609$    

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment Net Assets, June 30, 2023 -$  1,074,522$     1,074,522$      

Unrealized gains - 113,167 113,167           
Investment fees - (18,725) (18,725)           
Appropriated for expenditures - (54,227) (54,227)           

Endowment Net Assets, June 30, 2024 -$  1,114,737$   1,114,737$    

Endowment assets are as follows: 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024

Beneficial interest in assets held by others 1,174,609$     1,114,737$       

Funds with Deficiencies 

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor restricted endowment 
funds may fall below the level that the donor requires the Organization to retain as a fund of 
perpetual duration. There were no such deficiencies for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. 

Return Objectives, Risk Parameters, Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives 

The beneficial interests in assets held by the Foundation are invested in accordance with the 
Foundation investment policy. The Foundation pools a number of funds in order to obtain greater 
investment advantage and more efficient administration. The objective of investment management 
of all funds is to maximize the growth consistent with minimizing exposure to risks of capital losses. 

The Foundation’s investment policy is to invest initial contributions and subsequent additions to all 
pooled funds in equity, fixed income and other assets based on an allocation determined by the 
Investment Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Foundation. 
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Spending Policy  
 
In accordance with the donor’s requirements, the Foundation appropriates for distribution to the 
Organization each year up to five percent of the endowment fund’s average fair value over the prior 
thirty-six months through the calendar year-end preceding the fiscal year in which the distribution 
is planned.  
 
11. Annual Dues for National and State Affiliations 
 
The Organization provides funding to the State and National United Way organizations to finance 
programs of research, education, and community services. Membership support is used to provide 
National Academy for Volunteerism training and conferencing, career development, advertising, 
market research, campaign assistance, National Corporate Leadership and National Football League 
relationships, executive search, Alexis de Tocqueville Society enrollments, product and service 
discounts, and consultation and technical assistance. 
 
Payments for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 are based upon the reported gross campaign 
contributions as follows: 
 
Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024

State organization 57,839$        55,211$          
National organization 312,953 188,426          

Total Annual Dues for National and State Affiliates 370,792$      243,637$         
 
12. Contingencies 
 
In the normal course of business, the Organization has received grants which are subject to audit 
by agents of the relevant funding authority, the purpose of which is to ensure compliance with 
conditions precedent to providing such funds. Management of the Organization believes that all of 
the grant expenditures are properly recorded and that the liability, if any, for any reimbursement 
which may arise as the result of audits would not be material. 
 
13. Employee Retirement Plan 
 
The Organization offers a defined contribution retirement plan covering all regular employees over 
the age of 21 and having at least three months of service. The Organization has elected to match 
50% of employees' contributions, up to 6% of qualified wages, after the employee has completed 
one year of continuous full-time employment. The related expenses for the years ended June 30, 
2025 and 2024, amounted to approximately $89,000 and $83,000, respectively. 
  
Participant’s contributions and actual earnings or losses thereon are immediately vested. Vesting in 
the employer’s contributions plus actual earnings or losses thereon is based on years of continuous 
service. A participant is 100% vested after six years of service from the date that the employee is 
eligible to participate in the plan. 
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Service with other United Way organizations may be considered when determining years of service 
in accordance with the plan documents. Upon termination of employment, a participant’s non-
vested amounts are forfeited in accordance with the plan document and will be considered an 
employer contribution during the year of forfeiture. Upon death, total disability or retirement, 
participants become 100% vested in their employer contributions. 

14. Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated events through January 21, 2026, which is the date the 
financial statements were available to be issued. Except as disclosed below, there are no 
material events that require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. 

In September 2025, the Organization received approximately $3,900,000 in cash as a result of a 
legacy gift. As this cash was received and recognized as revenue after June 30, 2025, it is not 
included in the Statements of Activities presented in these financial statements. 

In December 2025, the Organization entered into a $1,400,000 loan agreement secured by a 
leasehold mortgage to provide financing for the construction and development of affordable housing 
units. The loan is subordinate to other senior financing arrangements and will be disbursed in 
accordance with construction milestones.  
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Supplementary Information Required by Florida 
Administrative Code 
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Year Ended June 30, 2025

1 Total Expenditures 8,748,074$       

2 Less: Other State & Federal Funds - 

3 Less: Non-Match SAMH Funds (3,409,454)       

4 Less: Unallowable Costs per 65E-14, F.A.C. - 

5 Total Allowable and Unallowable Expenditures 5,338,620       
(Sum of Lines 1,2,3 and 4)

6 Maximum Available Earnings 4,003,965 
(Line 5 times 75%)

7 Amount of State Funds Requiring Match 1,099,602 

8 Amount of Maximum Available (Earnings In Excess of) State Funds Received 2,904,363$     
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Year Ended June 30, 2025

Related
Revenue from Grantee Party

1 2 3 ... Total

Rent -         -         -         -         -         
Services -         -         -         -         -         
Interest -         -         -         -         -         
Other -         -         -         -         -         

Total Revenue from Grantee -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       

Expenses Associated with Grantee Transactions

Personnel Services -         -         -         -         -         
Depreciation -         -         -         -         -         
Interest -         -         -         -         -         
Other -         -         -         -         -         

Total Associated Expenses -$        -$        -$        -$        -$        

Related Party Transactions Adjustments -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       

Allocation of Related Party Transactions Adjustment
State Designated Covered Services
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Year Ended June 30, 2025

Total for All
Prevention - Total for State State-Designated

Information & Prevention - Prevention - Universal Federal Crisis Support Other Bundled SAMH-Funded SAMH
Funding Sources & Revenues Outreach Referral Selective Universal Direct Indirect Project Grant Emergency Projects Cost Center Cost Center Total Funding

IA. State SAMH Funding

1 Services Revenue 92,653$     404,041$    330,561$   3,116,538$   1,776,479$   -$  683,210$   934,560$   7,338,042$   7,338,042$    7,338,042$   

Total State SAMH 92,653  404,041  330,561  3,116,538  1,776,479   - 683,210 934,560   7,338,042  7,338,042   7,338,042  

IB. Other Government Funding

1 Other State Agency Funding -   -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  
2 Medicaid -   -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  
3 Local Government -   -  -  64,908   -  -   -  -  64,908   64,908  64,908   
4 Federal Grants and Other Contracts -   -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  
5 In-Kind From Local Government Only -   -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  

Total Other Government Funding -  -  -  64,908  -  -  -   -   64,908  64,908  64,908  

IC. All Other Revenue

1 1st and 2nd Party Payments -   -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  
2 3rd Party Payments (Except Medicare) -   -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  
3 Medicare -   -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  
4 Contributions and Donations -   -  -  517,160  -  -   -  -  517,160  517,160  517,160  
5 Other -   -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  
6 In-kind - 451,197 - 401,642 -  -   -  -  852,839  852,839  852,839  

Total All Other Revenue - 451,197 - 918,802 -  -  -   -   1,369,999  1,369,999   1,369,999  

Total Funding 92,653$   855,238$     330,561$    4,100,248$     1,776,479$ -$  683,210$       934,560$       8,772,949$    8,772,949$      8,772,949$  

State SAMH-Designated and Funded Cost Centers
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Year Ended June 30, 2025

Prevention - Total for State 
Information & Prevention - Prevention - Universal Federal Crisis Support Other Bundled SAMH-Funded 

Expense Category Outreach Referral Selective Universal Direct Indirect Project Grant Emergency Projects Cost Center Indirect Costs Total Expenses

I. Personnel Expenses
Salaries -$  50,641$    68,584$   122,380$   393,742$   -$  -$  -$  635,347$   284,093$   919,440$   
Fringe benefits - 8,282 11,217   20,015  64,396  - -   - 103,910   46,463   150,373   

Total Personnel Expenses - 58,923 79,801   142,395  458,138  -   -   739,257   330,556   1,069,813   

II. Expenses
Professional services - 2,755 3,732  6,658   21,422  -   -   -   34,567  15,458   50,025  
Travel - 1,372 1,859  3,317   10,671  -  -  -  17,219  7,699  24,918  
Equipment - 32 43  77  248   -  -  -  400  179  579  
Subcontracted services 150,000  339,616 243,307  3,054,578  144,058  - 683,211 934,560  5,549,330   - 5,549,330 
Operating supplies & expenses - 775 1,049  1,872   6,024   - - -  9,720  4,346  14,066 
Other expense 55,000  -  -  -  1,131,504  - - -  1,186,504   - 1,186,504 
In-kind - 451,197 - 401,642 -  -  -  -  852,839   - 852,839 

Total Expenses 205,000  795,747   249,990  3,468,144  1,313,927  - 683,211 934,560   7,650,579   27,682   7,678,261   

Total Personnel & Expenses 205,000  854,670   329,791  3,610,539  1,772,065  - 683,211 934,560  8,389,836   358,238  8,748,074   

III Distributed Costs
Administration - 28,554 38,671   69,004  222,009  -  -  -  358,238   (358,238)   -   

Total Distributed Indirect Costs - 28,554 38,671   69,004  222,009  -  -  -  358,238   (358,238)   -   

Total Actual Operating Costs 205,000  883,224   368,462  3,679,543  1,994,074  - 683,211 934,560  8,748,074   - 8,748,074 

IV. Unallowable costs -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -   -  -   

Actual Total Operating Expenses 205,000$  883,224$    368,462$     3,679,543$   1,994,074$  -$  683,211$     934,560$     8,748,074$    -$  8,748,074$     
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Total Units of Service Paid
Avg. State Total Units for/by 3rd Party Contracts, Maximum # of Units Amount Paid Maximum $
Contracted  of Service Local Govt. or Other State Eligible for Payment by for Services by Value of Units Amount Owed

Program Covered Service Rate Provided Agencies Department the Department in Column F to Department

A B C D E F = D - E G H = F x C
I = G-H or $0, 

whichever is 

greater

Mental Health Crisis Stabilization Unit -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
Substance Abuse Crisis Stabilization Unit -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
Mental Health Substance Abuse Detox -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total Amount Owed to Department - 



United Way of Broward County, Inc. 

Notes to Schedules of Broward Behavioral Health Coalition State Earnings and 
Program/Covered Services Actual Expenses and Revenues 

36 

1. Basis of Presentation

The Broward Behavioral Health Coalition Schedule of State Earnings, the Broward Behavioral Health 
Coalition Schedule of Related Party Transaction Adjustments, the Broward Behavioral Health 
Coalition Covered Services Operating and Capital Expenditures (Actual Expenses & Revenues 
Schedule), and the Broward Behavioral Health Coalition Schedule of Bed-Day Availability Payment 
(collectively, the Schedules) were prepared in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 65E-
14 of the Florida Administrative Code as mandated by Broward Behavioral Health no. 34374-21 for 
the year ended June 30, 2025. Because the Schedules present only a selected portion of the 
operations of the Organization, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, 
changes in net assets or cash flows of the Organization. 

2. Basis of Accounting

The accompanying Schedules are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 
Performed in Accordance With Government Auditing Standards 

Board of Directors 
United Way of Broward County, Inc. 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of United Way of Broward County, Inc. (the Organization), which comprise the 
Organization’s statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related  statements 
of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes 
to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated January 21, 2026. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Organization's 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Organization’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Organization’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 

BDO USA, P.C., a Virginia professional corporation, is the U.S. member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the 
international BDO network of independent member firms. 

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization's financial statements 
are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions 
of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other 
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Organization’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organization’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
January 21, 2026 
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BDO USA, P.C., a Virginia professional corporation, is the U.S. member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international 
BDO network of independent member firms. 

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms. 

Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance For Each Major Federal Program and 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance

Board of Directors 
United Way of Broward County, Inc. 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited United Way of Broward County, Inc.’s (the Organization) compliance with the types 
of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that 
could have a direct and material effect on each of the Organization’s major federal programs for 
the year ended June 30, 2025. The Organization’s major federal programs are identified in the 
summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, the Organization complied, in all material respects, with the compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major 
federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the 
audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). 
Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal 
determination of the Organization’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to 
above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the 
requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements 
applicable to the Organization’s federal programs.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express 
an opinion on the Organization’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high 
level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance 
will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material 
noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material, if there 
is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Organization’s compliance with 
the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the Organization’s compliance with the
compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we
considered necessary in the circumstances.

• Obtain an understanding of the Organization’s internal control over compliance relevant to
the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and
to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform
Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Organization’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material 
weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control 
over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their 
assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, 
such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely 
basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify 
all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material 
weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements 
of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
January 21, 2026 
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Year Ended June 30, 2025

Assistance Contract/ Passed
Federal Grantor, Pass-through Grantor, Listing Grant Through to
 Program or Cluster Title Number Number Subrecipients Expenditures

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services:

Person First Project-Mental Health Awareness Training Initiative 93.243
5H79SM084688-02,

6H79SM084688-01M005 -$  132,976$   

Broward County Suicide Prevention Coalition 93.493 1H79FG000807-01 - 21,448 

Pass-through First Call for Help of Broward, Inc:

First Responder Regional Supports 93.958 LH868 - 26,314 

Pass-through Broward County Commission on Behavioral Health 
and Drug Prevention:

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Projects of 1H79SP083600-01,
 Regional and National Significance 93.243 5H79SP083600-02 - 88,644 

Pass-through Broward Behavioral Health Coalition, Inc:

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Projects of
 Regional and National Significance 93.243 34374-23 499,994  499,994  
Block Grants for Community Mental Health Services 93.958 34374-23 2,229,290  2,862,720  
Block Grants for Prevention and Treatment of Substance Abuse 93.959 34374-23 2,032,687  2,931,161  
Opioid State Targeted Response 93.788 34374-23 295,000  815,000  

Total U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 5,056,971  7,378,257  

U.S. Department of Veteran Affairs:

VA Homeless Providers Grant and Per Diem Program 64.024 UWBC402-3681-546-TP-24 - 598,669 
VA Homeless Providers Grant and Per Diem Program 64.024 UWBC402-5226-546-PD-24 - 266,279 
VA Homeless Veterans' Legal Services 64.056 FL-402-LSV-269-22 - 3,371 
VA Supportive Services for Veteran Families Program 64.033 14-FL-181-LT - 412,601 
VA Supportive Services for Veteran Families Program 64.033 14-FL-181 - 10,284,209 

Total U.S. Department of Veteran Affairs - 11,565,129 

U.S. Department of Labor:

Homeless Veterans Reintegration Program 17.805 HV-38383-22-60-5-12 - 385,048 

Total U.S. Department of Labor - 385,048 

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 5,056,971$    19,328,434$   

See accompanying notes to the schedule of expenditure of federal awards. 
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1. Basis of Presentation

The reporting entity for the purposes of the accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal 
Awards (the “Schedule”) is the United Way of Broward County, Inc. (the Organization). The 
accompanying Schedule includes the federal award activity of the Organization under programs of 
the federal government for the year ended June 30, 2025. The federal award expenditures are 
presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 
200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations 
of the Organization, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net 
assets or cash flows of the Organization.  

2. Basis of Accounting

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such 
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, 
wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. 

3. Indirect Cost Rate

The Organization has elected to use the de minimis cost rate of 10% allowed under the Uniform 
Guidance during the year ended June 30, 2025.
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Year Ended June 30, 2025

SECTION I - SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS

Financial Statements

Type of auditor's report issued: Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting:

Material weakness(es) identified? Yes X No

Significant deficiencies identified that are not
considered to be material weaknesses? Yes X None reported

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? Yes X No

Federal Programs

Internal control over major programs:

Material weakness(es) identified? Yes X No

Significant deficiencies identified that are not
considered to be material weaknesses? Yes X None reported

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for
major programs: Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be
reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a) Yes X No

Identification of major programs:

Assistance Listing Number Name of Federal Program or Cluster

64.033 VA Supportive Services for Veteran Families Program
93.788 Opioid State Targeted Response

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A
and Type B programs: 750,000$   

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? X Yes No



United Way of Broward County, Inc. 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

46 

SECTION II – FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS

Current Year Findings

None

Prior Year Findings

None

SECTION III – MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAMS FINDING AND QUESTIONED COSTS

Current Year Findings

None

Prior Year Findings

None




